Revision of Financial Statement:
During the year under review, there were no revision of financial statement. 

Share Capital:

A.	 Authorised Share Capital

During the year under review, the authorised share capital of the Company increased from existing ` 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Three Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 35,00,000 Equity shares of ` 10/- each to ` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 Equity Shares of ` 10/- each upon approval by shareholders at their 12th AGM meeting held on 
September 20, 2023.

Furthermore, your Company’s Authorised Share Capital as on March 31, 2024 was ` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Only).

B.	 Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital 

During the year under review, the Company raised funds totaling ` 27,18,30,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Eighteen 
Lakhs Thirty Thousand Only) through a preferential issue. This involved the issuance and allotment of 3,31,500 Equity shares 
at a face value of ` 10 each, at an issue price of ` 820 per share to 44 (Forty-Four) Non-promoter strategic investors. 
This fundraising was carried out following approval by the shareholders and the completion of all necessary regulatory

[...]

for the issuance and allotment of 3,56,164 equity shares at a face value of ` 10 each on a preferential basis. The Company 
simultaneously applied for in-principle approval from the National Stock Exchange of India Limited.

As of March 31, 2024, the Company’s paid-up share capital was ` 2,91,21,670 (Rupees Two Crore Ninety-One Lakh Twenty-
One Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Only). 

During the current financial year 2024-25, based on the compliance with exchange requirements and as per SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations, 2018 the issue price for the 3,56,164 shares was recalculated. These changes were approved by Board of 
Directors via Circular Resolution and Company issued the corrigendum to the Notice of EOGM where it provided 48-hour

[...]

National Stock Exchange of India Limited bearing ref no. NSE/LIST/39737 dated April 29, 2024.

The Board of Directors approved the allotment of 3,56,164 Equity shares to 11 (Eleven) Non-promoter strategic investor at a 
meeting held on May 7, 2024. The Company raised funds amounting to ` 54,84,92,560/- (Rupees Fifty-Four Crores Eighty-
Four Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Only) at an issue price of ` 1,540 per share. Additionally, the Company 
received listing and trading approval from the National Stock Exchange of India Limited, referenced under NSE/LIST/42147, 
dated June 19, 2024.

C.	 Issue and Allotment Warrants